(iv) very substantial acquisitions or reverse takeovers.

2.17.2 A proposed acquisition by EC World REIT may fall into any of the categories set out
in Paragraph 2.17.1 above depending on the size of the relative figures computed
on the following bases of comparison:

(i) the net profits attributable to the assets acquired, compared with EC World
REIT’s net profits;

(ii) the aggregate value of the consideration given, compared with EC World
REIT’s market capitalisation; and

(iii) the number of Units issued by EC World REIT as consideration for the
acquisition, compared with the number of Units previously in issue (not
applicable).

Where any of the relative figures computed on the bases set out above is 20.0% or
more, the transaction is classified as a “major transaction” under Rule 1014 of the

 48

(2) The number of Units is arrived at after taking into account the issuance of new Units in payment of the
Acquisitions Fee.

Pro Forma Capitalisation

The following table sets forth the pro forma capitalisation of EC World REIT as at
31 December 2018, as if EC World REIT had completed the Acquisitions on 31
December 2018.

  As at 31 December 2018

 Actual(1)

As adjusted for the Acquisitions

 (S$’000) (S$’000)

Short-term
debt:

Unsecured - -

Secured  476,917  476,917

Total short-term
debt

 476,917  476,917

Long-term
debt:

Unsecured  -  -

Secured  -  175,877

Total long-term
debt

 -  175,877

Total Debt  476,917  652,794

Unitholders
funds

 688,552  700,441

Total
Capitalisation

1,165,469

1,353,235

Note:
(1) Based on the FY2018 Audited Consolidated Financial Statements.

2.19 ADVICE OF THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

The Manager has appointed Ernst & Young Corporate Finance Pte. Ltd. (the “IFA”)
pursuant to Rule 921(4)(a) of the Listing Manual as well as to advise the
independent Directors of the Manager (being Mr Chan Heng Wing, Mr David Wong
See Hong, Mr Chia Yew Boon, and Mr Li Guosheng) (collectively, the “Independent
Directors”), the audit and risk committee of the Manager (comprising Mr David

 47

2.18.2 Financial Year ended 31 December 2018

[…]

lessee of the Warehouse. The amount of Underlying Rental Income together with the service fee will be higher
than the rental amount payable under the Master Lease Agreements. The service fee component cannot be
disclosed in this Circular due to its confidential nature.

Pro Forma NAV per Unit

The pro forma financial effects of the Acquisitions on the NAV per Unit as at 31
December 2018, as if EC World REIT had purchased the Property on 31 December
2018 are as follows:

 As at 31 December 2018

 Before the Acquisitions(1)

After the Acquisitions

NAV (S$’000) 688,552 700,441

Units in issue and to be issued 792,014,317   794,102,870 (2)

NAV per Unit (cents) 86.94 88.21
Notes:
(1) Based on the FY2018 Audited Consolidated Financial Statements.

 48

(2) The number of Units is arrived at after taking into account the issuance of new Units in payment of the
Acquisitions Fee.

Pro Forma Capitalisation

The following table sets forth the pro forma capitalisation of EC World REIT as at
31 December 2018, as if EC World REIT had completed the Acquisitions on 31
December 2018.

  As at 31 December 2018

 Actual(1)

As adjusted for the Acquisitions

 (S$’000) (S$’000)

Short-term
debt:

Unsecured - -

Secured  476,917  476,917

Total short-term
debt

 476,917  476,917

Long-term
debt:

Unsecured  -  -

Secured  -  175,877

Total long-term
debt

 -  175,877

Total Debt  476,917  652,794

Unitholders
funds

 688,552  700,441

Total
Capitalisation

1,165,469

1,353,235

Note:
(1) Based on the FY2018 Audited Consolidated Financial Statements.

2.19 ADVICE OF THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

The Manager has appointed Ernst & Young Corporate Finance Pte. Ltd. (the “IFA”)
pursuant to Rule 921(4)(a) of the Listing Manual as well as to advise the
independent Directors of the Manager (being Mr Chan Heng Wing, Mr David Wong
See Hong, Mr Chia Yew Boon, and Mr Li Guosheng) (collectively, the “Independent
Directors”), the audit and risk committee of the Manager (comprising Mr David

 47

2.18.2 Financial Year ended 31 December 2018

[…]

lessee of the Warehouse. The amount of Underlying Rental Income together with the service fee will be higher
than the rental amount payable under the Master Lease Agreements. The service fee component cannot be
disclosed in this Circular due to its confidential nature.

Pro Forma NAV per Unit

The pro forma financial effects of the Acquisitions on the NAV per Unit as at 31
December 2018, as if EC World REIT had purchased the Property on 31 December
2018 are as follows:

 As at 31 December 2018

 Before the Acquisitions(1)

After the Acquisitions

NAV (S$’000) 688,552 700,441

Units in issue and to be issued 792,014,317   794,102,870 (2)

NAV per Unit (cents) 86.94 88.21
Notes:
(1) Based on the FY2018 Audited Consolidated Financial Statements.

 48

(2) The number of Units is arrived at after taking into account the issuance of new Units in payment of the
Acquisitions Fee.

Pro Forma Capitalisation

The following table sets forth the pro forma capitalisation of EC World REIT as at
31 December 2018, as if EC World REIT had completed the Acquisitions on 31
December 2018.

  As at 31 December 2018

 Actual(1)

As adjusted for the Acquisitions

 (S$’000) (S$’000)

Short-term
debt:

Unsecured - -

Secured  476,917  476,917

Total short-term
debt

 476,917  476,917

Long-term
debt:

Unsecured  -  -

Secured  -  175,877

Total long-term
debt

 -  175,877

Total Debt  476,917  652,794

Unitholders
funds

 688,552  700,441

Total
Capitalisation

1,165,469

1,353,235

Note:
(1) Based on the FY2018 Audited Consolidated Financial Statements.

2.19 ADVICE OF THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

The Manager has appointed Ernst & Young Corporate Finance Pte. Ltd. (the “IFA”)
pursuant to Rule 921(4)(a) of the Listing Manual as well as to advise the
independent Directors of the Manager (being Mr Chan Heng Wing, Mr David Wong
See Hong, Mr Chia Yew Boon, and Mr Li Guosheng) (collectively, the “Independent
Directors”), the audit and risk committee of the Manager (comprising Mr David

 47

2.18.2 Financial Year ended 31 December 2018